
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") is entered by and between Helix Water 
District, a public body, corporate and politic, exercising goverruhental functions and powers, and 
organized and existing pursuant to the Irrigation District Law of the State of California, Water 
Code sections 20500, et seq. ("Helix"), on the one hand, and EI Monte Canyon, LLC, and its 
successor-in-interest, EI Capitan Golf Club, LLC, a California limited liability company 
(collectively, "EI Capitan"), on the other hand. Helix and EI Capitan are sometimes referred to in 
this Agreement individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties." 

RECITALS 

A. This Agreement resolves all claims, disputes and damages made by EI Capitan 
and Helix in the pending litigation, EI Capitan Golf Club, LLC vs. Helix Water District, et aI., 
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. 37-2008-00098042-CU-BC-CTL ("Litigation"). 

B. In the Litigation, EI Capitan raised various claims arising olit of a series of 
agreements between the Parties, including a Golf Course Construction and Lease Agreement, an 
Entitlement and Management Agreement for the EI Monte Valley River Restoration Project 
("EMA") and a Negotiation, Confidentiality and Nondisclosure Agreement. Helix cross­
complained against EI Capitan for claims from the same agreements. 

C. The original Golf Course Construction and Lease Agreement was executed on 
February 1, 1997, and was amended as follows: Amended Lease dated September 27,2000; 2nd 
Restated and Amended Lease dated February 7, 2001; 1 st Amendment to 2nd Restated and 
Amended Lease dated December 31, 2002; 2nd Amendment to 2nd Restated and Amended 
Lease dated June 25, 2003; 3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated January 23, 2004; 
Assignment of Lease and Assumption and Consent Agreement dated April 28, 2004; 1 st 
Amendment to 3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated August 20,2004; 2nd Amendment to the 
3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated February 1, 2006; 3rd Amendment to the 3rd Restated 
and Amended Lease dated February 7,2007; 4th Amendment to the 3rd Restated and Amended 
Lease dated June 20, 2007; and 5th Amendment to the 3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated 
August 29, 2008 (collectively, the "Golf Course Lease" or "Lease Agreements"). 

D. Pursuant to the Lease Agreements, Helix leased approximately 460 acres to EI 
Capitan to construct, maintain and operate golf courses and a clubhouse in exchange for rents 
("Leased Property"). 

E. The EMA was executed on August 15,2007, to convert the Golf Course Project 
into a River Restoration Project for a11460 acres of the Leased Property ("River Restoration 
Project"). 

F; A Negotiation, Confidentiality and Nondisclosure Agreement was executed 
August 29, 2008, among CALMA T Co., a Delaware corporation doing business as Vulcan 
Materials Company, Western Division ("Vulcan"); El Capitan Golf Club, LLC, a California 
limited liability company; Helix; and Endangered Habitats Conservancy, a California non- profit 
corporation ("EHC"). 

1085045 1 

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight



G. EI Capitan's Third Amended Complaint is the operative complaint against Helix 
and includes causes of action for: (1) Breach of Written Contract (Golf Course Lease); (2) 
Breach of Written Contract (EMA); and (3) Interference with Prospective Advantage. 

H. Helix filed a Cross-Complaint, with the operative cross-complaint being the First 
Amended Cross-Complaint, containing causes of action for: (1) Breach of Written Contracts; 
Ejectment; (3) Public Nuisance; and (4) Declaratory Relief. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this 
Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties, and each of them, agree as follows: ,,/, 

AGREEMENT ~ ~ 
l\~O ~~"J 

1. Option to Purchase. Helix will provide EI Capitan an option to purchase the 
Property described in the Option to Purchase Agreement (487 ~) for Nine Million Dollars 
($9,000,000), with the Option to Purchase to expire on Dectrriber·l, 2017. EI Capitan shall pay 
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) ("Option Payment") to Helix upon full execution of the 
Agreement. The Option Payment shall be non-refundable except as provided in Section 9.3, 
below, 3.4 of the Option Agreement or failure of Helix to execute this Agreement by September 
18, 2014. Failure to pay the Option Payment directly to Helix upon Full Execution of this 
Agreement shall be grounds for Helix to cancel the Option to Purchase. The Option to Purchase 
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit" 1" and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Full Execution. This Agreement shall be fully executed upon the occurrence of 
the following events: 

2.1 The Agreement is signed by the authorized representative of EI Capitan 
prior to August 15,2014. 

2.2 The Option Payment is received by Helix, by delivery to Best Best & 
Krieger, prior to August 15, 2014. 

2.3 The Helix Board has, following August 15, 2014 but no later than 
September 18, 2014, reviewed and approved this Agreement following all legally required 
notices, meetings and actions. 

2.4 This Agreement is signed by an authorized representative of Helix within 
five (5) days of the Board meeting at which this Agreement is approved by the Helix Board. 

3. Termination of Lease Agreements. The Parties stipulate and agree that the Golf 
Course Lease and Lease Agreements stated and defined in Recital C are terminated as of 
December 15,2008, and are of no further force and effect. 

2 
1085045 1 

r2rierdan
Highlight



4. Termination of EM A. The Parties stipulate and agree that the EMA defined in 
Recital B and stated in Recital E is terminated as of December 15, 2008, and is of no further 
force and effect. 

5. Termination of Negotiation Agreement. The Parties stipulate and agree that the 
Negotiation, Confidentiality and Nondisclosure Agreement stated in Recital F is terminated as of 
December 31,2008, and is of no further force and effect. • ~ ~ L~. . . .»-"'&.J)~ 

UJ n.. rr~~ t..)c'iTeJ...- 7I7t(,. ~:'tt --, 
6. Payment of Real Property Taxes. Capitan shall pay all real property taxes, 

penalties and interest currently due and owing on tfi Property for the period of 1997 to 2008, 
within ten (10) days of ~~ on the amount due. Any real property 
taxes created as a possessory interest by the Option to Purchase shall be paid by El Capitan upon 
assessment, and failure to pay taxes, penalties and interest within ten days of a demand by Helix 
shall be grounds for Helix to cancel the Option to Purchase and retain the Option Payment. 

7. Extinguish Propertv Taxes. The Parties agree to obtain a stipulated order in the 
form attached hereto as Exhibit "2" and incorporated herein by reference, confirming the Lease 
Agreements terminated on December 15,2008, and that as of that date El Capitan no longer had 
a possessory interest in the Leased Property, and to present the order to the County of San Diego 
that El Capitan's possessory interest terminated December 31, 2008. If the County of San Diego 
determines that the Option to Purchase creates a possessory interest, El Capitan shall be 
responsible for paying the taxes, as assessed. 

8. Dismissal of Litigation with Prejudice. El Capitan and Helix will dismiss their 
respective lawsuits with prejudice. El Capitan's dismissal of the Litigation is additional 
consideration for Helix granting the Option to Purchase. Helix shall hold the executed Requests 
for Dismissal of the Litigation and shall file them with the Court only upon the occurrence of the 
following: 

8.1 Helix has completed the First Right of Refusal disposition process set 
forth in Section 9.1 and Helix has not entered into an agreement for and completed the sale of the 
Property to the San Diego River Conservancy ("Conservancy"). 

8.2 Helix has completed the Surplus Property disposition process set forth in 
Section 9.2 and Helix has not entered into an agreement for and completed the sale of the 
Property to a public agency. 

1.3 i);S/IA,'SS" A. I c.W,-.J-J., prsJlLd"CJ1 ske.J} ... (SG +erWlo'("IA..-k. 

Upon dismissal, each party shall bear its own costs. +).., £ m 14 +0 r a. " 

9. First Right of Refusal and Offer to Sell Surplus Property. 

9.1 First Right of Refusal. The Parties acknowledge and agree that pursuant 
to Public Resources Code section 32646, the Conservancy has a First Right of Refusal "to 
acquire any public lands that are suitable for park and open space within the Conservancy's 
jurisdiction when those lands become available." The Parties acknowledge and agree that the 
Conservancy contends the Property includes public lands that are suitable for park and open 
space within the Conservancy's jurisdiction. Accordingly, the Parties acknowledge and agree 

3 
1085045 1 

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Callout
Need to keep an eye on this aspect

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight



that Helix shall send aN otice of a First Right of Refusal to acquire the Property to the 
Conservancy pursuant to Public Resources. Code section 32646. Helix shall send written notice 
to the Conservancy within ten (10) days after Full Execution of this Agreement, with a copy to 
El Capitan. The Notice of the right to exercise the First Right of Refusal shall be substantially in 
the Form attached hereto as Exhibit "3." The Conservancy shall have sixty (60) days from the 
date of mailing of the Notice to exercise its First Right of Refusal in writing to Helix and if not 
executed during that time, shall be deemed expired. Helix shall provide written confirmation to 
El Capitan that Helix has complied with the statutory requirement for the First Right of Refusal 
to the Conservancy and whether the Conservancy has timely exercised its right. 

9.2 Offer to Sell Surplus Property. The Parties further acknowledge and agree 
that pursuant to Government Code section 54220, Surplus Land, prior to disposition, the 
Property should be made available for sale to specific public agencies. Accordingly, the Parties 
acknowledge and agree that Helix shall send, prior to disposing of the Property to El Capitan, a 
written offer to sell or lease the Property to those public agencies entitled to notice pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54222. Helix shall send the written offer to the public agencies 
within ten (10) days after Full Execution of this Agreement, with a copy to El Capitan. The 
Offer to Sell Surplus Property shall be substantially in the Form attached hereto as Exhibit" 4." 
Those public agencies entitled to notice pursuant to Government Code Section 54222 shall have 
sixty (60) days from delivery of the Offer to Sell Surplus Property to send written notice of intent 
to negotiate the purchase of the Property to Helix. Helix shall provide written confirmation to El 
Capitan that Helix has complied with the statutory requirement to offer to sell the Property to 
other public agencies and whether any public agency has expressed interest in purchasing the 
Property. 

9.3 Exercise of First Right of Refusal or Offer to Sell Public Property. If the 
Conservancy timely exercises the First Right of Refusal to purchase the Property, or a public 
agency responds to the Offer to Sell Surplus Property, and, after negotiation, Helix and the 
Conservancy or a responding public agency enter into an agreement for the sale of the Property, 
then the following shall occur: 

9.3.1 The Property shall be sold by Helix to the Conservancy pursuant to 
the terms of the First Right of Refusal, or another public agency pursuant to negotiations on the 
Offer to Sell Surplus Property. 

9.3.2 Prior to the close of escrow date identified in the agreement for 
sale to the Conservancy or the public agency, El Capitan will quitclaim any right, title or interest 
it may have or claim in and to the Property in the form attached hereto as Exhibit" 5." 

9.3.3 This Agreement and all its terms, excepting Sections 3, 5 and 6, 
and the respective recitals referenced therein, shall terminate. 

9.3.4 Following the close of escrow and completed conveyance to the 
Conservancy or the public agency, the Option to Purchase Agreement and all its terms shall 
terminate, and Helix shall return the Option Payment paid by El Capitan, without interest. 

4 
1085045 1 

r2rierdan
Highlight



9.3.5 Following the conveyance to the Conservancy or the public 
agency, the Litigation shall be reinstated. Neither Party shall use or offer evidence of this 
Agreement, the Option Agreement, or the offer to sell the Property in any continuation of the 
Litigation. 

9.4 No Exercise of First Right of Refusal or Offer to Sell Public Property. If 
the Conservancy does not exercise the First Right of Refusal to purchase the Property and no 
public agency responds to the Offer to Sell Surplus Property, then the Agreement and Option 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. During any permitting process, El Capitan, its 
agents, partnerS, consultants and successors-in-interest shall consult with and keep the 
Conservancy informed of its permitting efforts. 

10. No Admission of Liability. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute, be 
deemed to be, or be used by any Party as, an admission of any kind for any purpose whatsoever. 

11. Mutual Release. Except as set forth in this Agreement, the Parties and their 
predecessors, successors, assigns, principals, directors, officers, agents, employees, governing 
boards, representatives and insurers release and forever discharge the other Party and all of their 
predecessors, successors, assigns, principals, agents, employees, representatives, attorneys and 
sureties from any and all liability, demands, causes of action, or responsIbility of any kind for 
claims which relate to the claims and allegations made or which could have been made in 
conriection with the Litigation, and/or arising out of the obligations of the agreements stated in 
Recitals C, E and F. Nothing herein is intended as a release of the obligations set forth in this 
Agreement. 

11.1 The Parties expressly waive any of their rights under Civil Code section 
1542, which provides that a general release does not extend to unknown or unsuspected claims 
which, if known, would have materially affected the situation. Civil Code section 1542 provides: 

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR 
DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF 

EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE 
MATERIALL Y AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR. 

11.2 The Parties understand and acknowledge the significance and consequence 
of the waiver of Section 1542 of the Civil Code. The Parties further acknowledge they may 
hereafter discover facts different from, or in addition to, those which they now believe to be true 
with respect to the release of claims and agree that this Agreement shall remain effective in all 
respects, notwithstanding such different or additional facts, or the discovery thereof. 

12. Attorneys' Fees Related to Litigation. The Parties hereby agree to bear their own 
attorneys' fees, costs and litigation-related expenses incurred or arising out of or in relation to the 
Litigation. 

13. Representation and Warrantv. The Parties and signatories hereby each represent, 
covenant and warrant that they are authorized (individually or by their respective principals) to 
enter into and execute this Agreement, and that they have not previously assigned any claims 

5 
1085045 1 

r2rierdan
Highlight



released or assigned in this Agreement, in whole or in part, or taken any other steps which would 
adversely affect the rights which are the subject of this Agreement. In the event any of the above 
representations/warranties are breached or any of the representations and/or warranties 
contained in this paragraph proves false, the breaching/misrepresenting party hereby agrees to 
defend, indemnify and hold the other party harmless from all damages, losses, liabilities, costs 
and attorneys' fees resulting from said breach/misrepresentation. 

14. Agreement Binding on Successors. This Agreement, together with the releases, 
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, personal 
representatives, successors-in-interest and assigns of the respective Parties hereto. 

15. Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding between 
the Parties pertaining to the matters described herein. Each Party acknowledges that no Party, 
agent or representative of the other Party has made any promise, representation or warranty, 
express or implied, not expressly contained in this Agreement, that induced the other Party to 
sign this document. No modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless agreed to in writing 
by the Parties. 

16. Integrated Agreement. This Agreement is the final and entire agreement between 
the Parties concerning the matters described herein. All agreements of the Parties with respect to 
the subject matter hereof are in writing and supersede all prior written and oral agreements and 
understandings of the Parties. This Agreement cannot be modified except by a written document 
signed by all of the Parties. None of the Parties are relying upon any other negotiations, 
discussions or agreements in connection with the subject matter of this Agreement. This is a 
fully Integrated Agreement. 

17. Further Assurances. The Parties agree to take any action or execute any 
document as may be reasonably necessary to finalize and perform this Agreement. 

18. Attorneys' Fees Related to Enforcement of Agreement. The prevailing party in 
any action to enforce this Agreement or otherwise concerning the terms of the settlement of the 
Litigation shall be awarded costs and reasonable attorneys' fees. 

19. Amendment. No modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing 
signed by all of the Parties and their attorneys. The Parties shall not be bound by any 
representation, warranty, promise, statement or information, unless it is specifically set forth in 
this Agreement. 

20. Waiver. The failure of any Party to insist upon strict observance of, or 
compliance with, all of the terms of this Agreement in one or more instances, shall not be 
deemed to be a waiver of that Party's right to insist upon such observance or compliance with the 
other terms of this Agreement. 

21. Construction. The language of this Agreement shall be construed as a whole 
according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any of the Parties. The Recitals are 
to be considered part of the Agreement. It is acknowledged that all of the Parties have had an 
opportunity to consult with their attorneys concerning the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been drafted by all of the Parties jointly, 

6 
1085045 1 



and no Party shall urge otherwise. All exhibits attached to this Agreement are incorporated 
herein by reference. 

22. Survival of Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Except as otherwise 
provided in this Agreement, all representations, warranties and covenants set forth in this 
Agreement shall be deemed continuing and shall survive the execution date of this Agreement. 

23. Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced and 
governed by and under the laws of the State of California. 

24. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, the 
whole of which shall constitute a binding agreement. Facsimile signatures, when received, shall 
have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

EACH OF THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY DECLARES THAT THE TERMS OF THIS 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE HA VE BEEN COMPLETELY 
READ AND ARE FULLY UNDERSTOOD, AND BY EXECUTION HEREOF 
VOLUNT ARIL Y ACCEPTS THE TERMS WITH THE INTENT TO BE LEGALLY BOUND 
THEREBY. 

HELIX WATER DISTRICT 

Dated: 4~/f EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC 

By:~J;.~ 
Its:~~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dated: _~_\ t_~-I---\ \~~_ Best Best & Krieger LLP 

Dated: --=---I3J~j ~~L-'-~----=-'-I-1_- Thorsnes Bartolotta McGuire LLP 

BY~ 
7 

1085045 1 





EXHIBIT 1 





OPTION AGREEMENT 
FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL PROPERTY 

AND ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS 

THIS OPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement" or "Option Agreement") is dated as of 

¥ t( fo, f ' 2014, by and between HELIX WATER DISTRICT, a public body, 

corporate and politic, exercising governmental functions and powers, and organized and existing 

pursuant to the Irrigation District Law of the State of California, Water Code sections 20500, et 

seq. ("Helix"), and EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC, a California limited liability company 

("El Capitan"). Helix and El Capitan are sometimes referred to in this Agreement individually as 

a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties." In consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

agreements contained herein, Helix and El Capitan agree as follows: ~rrf>I 
'-\~O 1\ VII-

I. The Option Property. Helix is the owner of real property %acres in size, in the 

unincorporated area of San Diego County, California, hereinafter called the "Option Property" or 

"Property" described in Exhibit A. Exhibit B is a Preliminary Report Order No. 12210024-U21 

dated May 24, 2012, issued by Chicago Title Company, which is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference. Exhibit B describes a significant portion of the Option 

Property, but not all of it. Exhibit B includes Schedule B, listing easements and exceptions to 

title which may affect title, possession, and future use of the Option Property by El Capitan. 

2. Grant of Option. Helix hereby grants El Capitan an option to purchase the Option 

Property on the following terms and conditions: 

2.1 Option Period. The term of this Option shall be five (5) years 

commencing December 1,2012 and expiring on December 1,2017 ("Expiration Date"). 

2.2 Consideration for Option. As consideration for the granting of this 

Option, El Capitan will pay directly to Helix the sum of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) (the 

r2rierdan
Highlight



"Option Payment"). The Option Payment of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) shall be 

refundable pending Helix's compliance with the statutory requirements for noticing the 

Conservancy of its First Right of Refusal and the sale of public property to other public agencies 

as stated in paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of the Settlement Agreement. Consideration for Helix 

granting the Option to Purchase is also the dismissal of EI Capitan's litigation with prejudice 

against Helix in which EI Capitan claims damages in excess of $1 00,000,000. Further 

consideration to Helix is that EI Capitan, as the new property owner, is incurring responsibility 

for clean-up and mitigation costs for the abandoned golf course work, which could be over 

$20,000,000. The Option Payment becomes nonrefundable and the dismissal of all litigation 

shall occur when Helix has satisfied the statutory requirements and rejection for surplus sale, and 

the offer and rejection of the purchase of the Property by the Conservancy under its right of first 

refusal. The Option Payment will be applied to the Purchase Price of the Option Property if 

EI Capitan elects to timely exercise the Option. 

2.3 Purchase Price. Upon EI Capitan's election to exercise the Option, 

. EI Capitan shall pay directly to Helix as a total purchase price for all of the Option Property, the 

sum of Nine Million Dollars ($9,000,000) ("Purchase Price"), less One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000) already paid. The terms and provisions relating to the purchase and sale of the 

Option Property are more particularly described in Section 3 ("Purchase and Sale Provisions"). 

2.4 Title and Possession. Helix will retain title, possession and control of the 

Option Property until the Option has been fully exercised, the Purchase Price has been paid in 

full and ownership transferred upon recordation of a grant deed. 

2.5 Right of Entry Permit(s). During the term of the Agreement, upon 

reasonable notice, Helix will grant EI Capitan and/or its agents the right to enter the Option . 

2 

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight

r2rierdan
Highlight



Property to perform such tests, studies and inspections that are reasonably necessary for the 

development as anticipated in the Agreement. The Right of Entry Permit form to be used is 

attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference. 

2.6 No Liens or Encumbrances. During the Option Period, El Capitan shall 

keep the Option Property free from any and all liens or encumbrances, including any resulting 

from any activity conducted or controlled by El Capitan or its authorized agent, who shall repair 

any damage done to the Option Property as a result of any such activity, and shall hold Helix 

harmless from and against any liability resulting from such activities. Failure to comply with this 

requirement is grounds for Helix to cancel the Option at its sole discretion. . 

2.7 "AS IS" Condition; No Other Representations. El Capitan acknowledges 

and agrees that it is purchasing the Option Property in "AS IS" condition. El Capitan 

acknowledges and agrees that in purchasing the Option Property, El Capitan is not acting and 

will not act in reliance upon any representations made by Helix (except those specifically stated 

in this Agreement), or any made by any agent or employee for Helix, or upon any information 

supplied by Helix or any agent or employee for Helix. EL CAPITAN ACKNOWLEDGES AND 

AGREES THAT EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, HELIX 

HAS NOT MADE ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, 

GUARANTIES, PROMISES, STATEMENTS OR ASSURANCES WHATSOEVER, 

DlRECTL Y OR THROUGH ANY AGENT OR EMPLOYEE, AS TO THE CONDITION OF 

THE OPTION PROPERTY, OR ANY MATTER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. As used in this Agreement, "Hazardous Materials" includes 

petroleum, asbestos, radioactive materials or substances defined as "hazardous substances," 

"hazardous materials" or "toxic substances" (or words of similar import) in the Comprehensive 

3 



Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C., § 

9601, et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C., § 1801, et seq.), the 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C., § 6901, et seq.), and under the applicable 

laws of the State of California. Except for express representations made by Helix in this 

Agreement, El Capitan shall rely solely upon its own knowledge of the physical condition, 

investigation and inspection of the Option Property and the improvements thereon and upon the 

aid and advice ofEl Capitan's independent expert(s) in purchasing the Option Property. 

El Capitan shall take title to the Option Property without any warranty, express or implied, by 

Helix or any agent or employee of Helix. Helix represents that it has no actual knowledge of any 

Hazardous Materials contamination of the Option Property. El Capitan is aware of waste and 

debris previously buried on the Property by its subtenant for which it previously took full 

responsibility and agreed to hold Helix harmless and indemnify Helix for the condition at that 

time and in the future. 

2.8 Permitting Process. During the Option Period, El Capitan intends to 

pursue permits, entitlements, and/or other approvals which may be required by or from the 

County of San Diego or any other governmental agency to allow development and use of the 

Option Property. El Capitan is aware that the San Diego River Conservancy ("Conservancy") has 

jurisdiction over the area encompassing the Property and in processing any permits, entitlements 

and/or other approvals, El Capitan, its agents, partners, consultants and successors- in-interest 

shall consult with and keep the Conservancy and Helix informed of its permitting efforts. El 

Capitan will be responsible for all costs and expenses associated with the pursuit of such permits, 

entitlements, and/or other approvals, preparation of any documents and submittals required as 

part of the entitlement process, and any mitigation required in connection with any and all 

4 



pennits, entitlements or approvals. Helix will execute any consent formes) necessary to allow 

EI Capitan to seek governmental approvals or permits. Nothing in this Agreement shall be 

construed to require Helix to incur any cost, expense or liability, or to sign any documents which 

will impose any obligation on Helix or on the Option Property or to abrogate or restrict Helix's 

right to exercise its discretionary authority or take any specific regulatory action in the future. 

2.9 Exercise of Option. El Capitan may exercise the Option to purchase the 

Option Property at any time during the Option Period by providing written notice ("Exercise 

Notice") to Helix and depositing Nine Million Dollars ($9,000,000.00), less One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000) if made nomefundable, with Helix. Following exercise of the Option, the purchase 

and sale of the Option Property shall be governed by the Purchase and Sale Provisions set forth 

in-Section 3-oftlllKAgreerrieiiC~------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------- --

2.10 Failure to Exercise Option. If EI Capitan fails to exercise the Option, 

including depositing the full Purchase Price with Helix, before the expiration date, the Option 

Agreement shall terminate. Failure to exercise the Option shall not affect or terminate the 

Settlement Agreement, except as stated in Section 4.2( c) through ( e). 

3. Purchase and Sale Provisions. 

3.1 Sale. Acquisition of the Option Property will be facilitated directly 

between EI Capitan and Helix without Escrow unless Helix, in its sole discretion, decides 

otherwise. 

3.2 Sale Instructions. The provisions of this Agreement will constitute the 

conditions of EI Capitan and Helix for the purchase and sale of the Option Property; provided, 

however, that El Capitan and Helix may agree to execute supplemental conditions. However, in 

the event of any inconsistency between supplemental conditions, this Agreement will govern. 

5 



3.3 Opening of Sale; Close of Sale. Sale for the Option Property will be 

deemed open as of the date of notice of EI Capitan's exercise of the Option to Purchase and the 

deposit of the Purchase Price of Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000) with Helix. "Close of Sale" 

shall be evidenced by the recording of a Grant Deed conveying the Option Property from Helix 

to El Capitan in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and the date thereof shall be 

the "Closing Date." Close of Sale shall occur not later than sixty (60) days following the 

Opening Date, unless agreed in writing otherwise. 

3.4 Conditions of Title. EI Capitan hereby approves current taxes and 

assessments and the title exceptions shown on Exhibit B attached hereto. Within ten (10) days 

after the date of the Opening of Sale, El Capitan shall obtain a preliminary report (the "Report"). 

EI Capitan shall have twenty (20) days from the Opening of Sale within which to disapprove 

items listed in the Report which are not listed in Exhibit A. Failure to timely disapprove shall 

constitute approval. Should EI Capitan timely disapprove one or more items, Helix shall have 

until thirty (30) days from the Opening of Sale within which to agree to remove such item(s). 

Should Helix fail to timely agree to remove an item objected to by EI Capitan, the Option shall 

thereupon expire unless El Capitan withdraws its objection and approves such item until forty 

(40) days from the Opening of Sale. Helix shall automatically be deemed to agree to remove 

monetary liens other than non-delinquent taxes and non-delinquent assessments. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, El Capitan approves current taxes and assessments, supplemental 

taxes and possessory interest tax, if any, which may result from EI Capitan's purchase of the 

Option and Option Property, and non-delinquent assessment bonds, if any. The Purchase Price 

does not include any bonds, so no credit shall be given against the Purchase Price by reason of 

the principal amount of any such bonds. 

6 



3.5 AL T A Title Insurance. If El Capitan desires ALTA title insurance, 

El Capitan, at its sole cost and expense, shall obtain an ALTA survey. El Capitan shall have until 

ten (10) days from the Opening of Sale within which to deliver to Helix a copy of such ALTA 

supplement to the Report and to disapprove items listed in the ALTA supplement which were not 

listed in the Report. Failure to timely disapprove shall constitute approval. Should El Capitan 

timely disapprove one or more items, Helix shall have until twenty (20) days from the Opening 

of Escrow within which to agree to remove such item(s). Should Helix refuse to remove an item 

or fail to timely agree to remove an item objected to by El Capitan, the Option shall expire unless 

El Capitan withdraws its objection and approves such item until forty (40) days from the 

Opening of Sale. 

3.6 Exceptions to Title. The Parties acknowledge that exceptions to title which 

do not encumber the Option Property as of the date ofthe Report may arise prior to 

consummation of the purchase and sale. Except as provided below in this Section, El Capitan 

shall be deemed to approve any such new exceptions. Such new exceptions which shall be 

deemed to be approved by El Capitan shall include (i) assessment districts, community facilities 

districts or similar financing mechanisms, and liens, assessments and encumbrances resulting 

therefrom; (ii) encumbrances, easements and other matters resulting from any planning, land 

division, rezoning or other efforts of El Capitan; and (iii) matters which are not voluntarily 

created by Helix. No credit against the Purchase Price shall be given by reason thereof. If there 

arise any matters which are not voluntarily created by Helix, and which are not otherwise 

deemed approved, each Party shall notify the other of the same as soon as such Party acquires 

actual knowledge thereof. If El Capitan does not approve the same within ten (10) days after 

request for approval from Helix, Helix may terminate this Option. 

7 



r2rierdan
Highlight















any period terminates on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday under the laws of the State of 

California, the termination of such period shall be on the next succeeding business day. 

Reference herein to "business days" shall refer to those days that are not a Saturday, Sunday or 

state or federal holiday in California. The time in which any act provided under this Agreement 

is to be done shall be computed by excluding the first day and including the last, unless the last is 

a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday under the laws of the State of California, and then it is also 

so excluded. 

5.10 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and when 

so executed by the Parties, each such counterpart will constitute an original document. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 

above written. 

HELIX WATER DISTRICT, 
a public agency 

By: 
I 

EL CAPITAN LLC, a California limited liability 
company 

By: t;) ------ I? ~ 
Its: Managing Member 

15 



APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dated: --=.%--,-' \ 'a--\-l'_y _ Best Best & Krieger LLP 

By: 

Dated: ~ - /~- ZD/~ Thorsnes Bartolotta McGuire LLP 

By f. 

16 















31 36 35 34 

n83°06"e 
g, 1264.99 

6/2/2010 

Scale: 1 inch= 2000 feet File: EL MONTE GOLF COURSE PER LEGAL.ndp 
Tract 1: 480.3666 Acres, Closure: n84.1042w 1.01 ft. (1/36372), Perimeter-36909 ft. 













" 

Chicago Title Company 
Commercial/Industrial Division, 

2365 Northside Drive, Suite 500, San Diego, CA 92108 (619) 521-3400 

Title Department: 

Chicago Title Company 
Attn: Zona Weeldey 

Email: Zona.Weeldey@cit.com 
Phone: (619) 521-3492 

Fax: (619) 521-3691 
Order No.: 12210024-U21 

Customer: 

Helix Water District 
Attn: Steve Geitz 

Email: Steve.Geitz@helixwater.org 
Phone: (619) 667-6268 

PRELIl.\1INARY REPORT (REVISED) 

Property Address: EI Monte Valley Site, Lakeside .. CA 

Dated a~24, '2012 ~ 
In responsf! to the application for a policy of title insurance referenced herein, Chicago Title Company 
hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date 11ereof, a policy or policies 
of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring 
against loss which may be sustained by reason of any. defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred 
to as an Exception herein or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions 
and Stipulations or Conditions of said Policy forins. 

The printed Exceptions and Exclus'ioD from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said Policy 
or Policies are set forth in Attachment One. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. 
When the Amount of Insurance is . less than that set forth in the arbitrati.on clause, ail arbitrable matters 
shaJl be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the 
parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner's Policies of Title 
Insuranc~ which establish a Deductible Amount and' a Maximmn Dollar Limit of Liability for certain 
coverages are also set forth in Attachment One. Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are 
available irom. the office which issued this report. 

Thls report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the 
issuance of a policy of title insurance. and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability. be 
assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested. 

The policy(s) of title insurance to be issued hereunder will be policy(s) of Chicago Title Insurance Company 

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to herein alld the exceptions and exclusions' set fortll in 
Attllchment One of this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions tire meant to provide you ",ith 
notice of matters wMelt are not covered under the terms of tile title insurance policy and should he 
carefully considered. 

It Is important to tzote that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of 
title alld may not list al/liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land. 

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY 

CLT A Preliminary Report Fonn - Modified (11-17-06) 
Pago I 











































































You may be entitled to receive a $20.00 discount on escrow services if you purchased, sold or refinanced 
residential property in California between May 19, 1995 and November 1,2002. If you had more than one 
qualifying transaction, you may be entitled to multiple discounts. 

If your previous transaction involved the same property that is the subject of your current transaction, you 
do not have to do anything; the Company will provide the discount, provided you are paying for escrow 
or title serVices in this transaction. 

If your previous transaction involved property different from the property that is subject of your current 
transaction, you must - prior to the close of the current transaction - inform-the Company of the earlier 
transaction, provide the address of the property involved in the previous transaction, and the date or 
approximate nate that the escrow closed to be eligible for the discount. 

Unless you inform the Company of the prior transaction on property that is not the subject of this 
transaction, the Company has no obligation to conduct an investigation to determine if you qualify for a 
discount. If you provide the Company information concerning a prior transaction, the Company is 
required to determine if you qualify for a discount which is subject to other terms and conditions. 



$. " 

---~.--

~~~. 
d'1t1_d-'f'.u! 

=,=,r _;-:. 
1!OCX~ .. J.C:t._O!L'1W'1'm fOlF OSl:!.Iootllt~s:s Doll" 

.a=n'R 1'0 O/!DlCArr. 

® 

~ 
._S~T.1 

_____ • ___________________ • __ •• _________ ., ...... '-, •• R __ 

Err 

® 
·SHr2 

tV 

@ 

'''\ 

.~ 
:: .... ~ 
~ ~..,~' 

~-:-;;,~--.l/~: 
OErAI!.... A 

r:IO 

]90- o.t , .. l 
@ Jtl 

J.2,~ '?: - -.:' 

~--r~tr';1~1:~~ 
3. 
l>a,~ g c .. £ 

"D ~ :til' '21 
JI .$1-..0" ~ 

-'~ 

00 170'PG 711M-l1q61 - RHoEL CAJ()i'/ suB-OF iRAeT S - PllR LOTS 70.16_77.80 
- & POR UlJ!S.GlJIliAlt1E TCf 
gn<:: ~MU. ~Rhll Q;=I:;J7 l?o!lFiF;. 

-.. -~-.------------.. -.-------.---.- ._-- ,,--- '-__ .~. ___ " __ ~ __ ._ •• ____ • _. w __ ••• ___ ._ 

cO .... 
~ 
~. 









RIGHT -OF-ENTRY PERMIT 

The HELIX WATER DISTRICT ("Owner"), hereby pennits the EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, 
LLC and its contractors listed on the attached Exhibit "A" to enter upon Owner's property 
located in Lakeside, State of California ("Premises") , as further described on Exhibit "B" 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, subject to all licenses, easements, encumbrances, and 
claims of title affecting the Premises and upon the following tenns and conditions: 

1. Grant of Right-of-Entry. Owner hereby grants EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC 
a right-of-entry ("Pennit") over that portion of the Premise described as ________ _ 

("Permit Area") for the following uses only: 

2. Term. This Pennit shall become effective midnight on ______ , __ , 
and will expire at midnight on _________ _ 

3. Indemnity. EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC shall indemnify and hold hannless 
Owner, its agents, employees and any lessees or sublessees occupying the Premises, from and 
against all liability, cost, and expense for loss of or damage to property and for injuries to or 
death of any person (including, but not limited to, the property and employees of each party 
hereto) proximately caused by EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC, its agents, employees, or 
invitees by reason of the uses authorized by this Permit, or from EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, 
LLC's breach of the provisions hereof except to the extent caused by the negligence or willful 
misconduct of Owner, its agents, employees, or invitees. 

4. Compliance with Laws. In conducting its operations on the Premises, 
EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC shall comply, at EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC's 
expense, with all applicable laws, regulations, rules, and orders, regardless of when they become 
or became effective, including, without limitation, those relating to health, safety, noise, 
environmental protection, waste disposal, and water and air quality, and shall furnish satisfactory 
evidence of such compliance upon request of Owner. 

5. Hazardous Materials. Should any discharge, leakage, spillage, emission, or 
pollution of any type occur upon or from the Premises due to EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, 
LLC's use and occupancy thereof, EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC, at its expense, shall be 
obligated to clean all the property affected thereby, whether owned or controlled by Owner or 
any third person, to the satisfaction of Owner (insofar as the property owned or controlled by 
Owner is concerned) and any governmental body having jurisdiction there over. EL CAPITAN 
GOLF CLUB, LLC agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Owner against all liability, 
cost and expense (including, without limitation, any fines, penalties, judgments, litigation costs, 
and attorneys' fees) proximately caused to Owner as a result ofEL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, 
LLC's breach of this section or as a result of any such discharge, leakage, spillage, emission or 

1085102vl 





Right Of Entry Permit Between Helix Water District and El Capitan Golf Club, LLC 
Page 3 of3 

Permit. EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC may satisfy the insurance requirements set forth in 
this permit with self-insurance. 

14. Permit Fee. Consideration to Owner for granting this Permit shall be Eight 
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($850) nonrefundable processing fee, plus recording fee, per Helix Water 
District 2012 Policies and Procedures Manual, Section 2.12-12(B) (3)a. 

Owner and EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC have executed this Permit effective as of 

Permittee: Owner: 

By: ____________________ __ By: ______________________ __ 

1085102vl 









r2rierdan
Highlight









INSERT ON DISTRICT LETTERHEAD 

INSERT DATE 

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF PROPERTY 

TO: [Public Agency] 

Helix Water District ("District") is the owner of certain real property located within the 
boundaries of the District. The [SIZE OF PROPERTy] acre parcel of property is located at 
[ADDRESS OF PROPERTY] and is zoned for [INSERT ZONING DESIGNATION] purposes 
("Property") . 

The District has executed a Settlement Agreement and an Option Agreement for the 
Purchase and Sale of Real Property and Escrow Instructions ("Option Agreement") with 
El Capitan Golf Club, LLC ("El Capitan") for the sale of the Property. Copies of both 
documents are included with this letter. The Option Price is $9,000,000. There is an initial 
$1,000,000 payment being made immediately and $8 million du~ prior to closing the sale 
transaction. In addition, further consideration for Helix granting the Option to Purchase is the 
dismissal with prejudice ofEI Capitan's litigation against Helix, in which El Capitan claims 
damages in excess of $1 00,000,000, and El Capitan, as the new property owner, incurring 
responsibility for over $20,000,000 for cleanup and mitigation costs for the abandoned golf 
course work. Prior to completing a sale pursuant to the above stated terms, the District must 
comply with requirements of Government Code Section 54220 et. seq. regarding the sale of 
surplus land. 

The District intends to sell the above described Property in accordance with the 
applicable requirements ofthe California Government Code Section 54222. Consequently, the 
District is offering the Property to several authorities, including the [Public Agency], for [USE 
OF PROPERTY] purposes. 

Should the [Public Agency] be interested in acquiring the Property, through purchase or 
exchange, for [USE OF PROPERTy] purposes, it must notify the District in writing of such 
interest within sixty (60) days after receipt of this notice. Such written notice should be sent to 
the attention of Carlos V. Lugo, General Manager, at the address shown above. 

Nothing set forth in the notice shall be deemed to constitute an agreement to sell the 
Property, even if [Public Agency] expresses an interest in purchasing the Property. 

Dated: ______ , 2014 

60076.0003819122355.3 

Carlos V. Lugo, General Manager 
Helix Water District 

r2rierdan
Highlight









I085076vl 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

11 EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC, Case No.: 37-2008-00098042-CU-BC-CTL 

STIPULATION BETWEEN EL CAPITAN 
GOLF CLUB LLC AND HELIX WATER 
DISTRICT REGARDING POSSESSION OF EL 
MONTE VALLEY AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 
THEREON 

12 Plaintiff, 

13 v. 

14 HELIX WATER DISTRICT and DOES 1 
through 50, inclusive, 

C-69 15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Defendants. 

AND RELATED CROSS ACTIONS. 

Dept.: 

Judge: 
Complaint Filed: 
Trial Date: 

Hon. Katherine A. Bacal 
December 15,2008 
August 1,2014 

1. On February 1,1997, PlaintiffEl Capitan Golf Club LLC and Helix Water District 

entered into the original Golf Course Construction and Lease Agreement. 

2. The original Golf Course Construction and Lease Agreement was amended as 

follows: Amended Lease dated September 27,2000; 2nd Restated and Amended Lease dated 

February 7, 2001; 1 st Amendment to 2nd Restated and Amended Lease dated December 31, 2002; 

2nd Amendment to 2nd Restated and Amended Lease dated June 25, 2003; 3rd Restated and 

Amended Lease dated January 23, 2004; Assignment of Lease and Assumption and Consent 

Agreement dated April 28, 2004; 1st Amendment to 3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated August 

20,2004; 2nd Amendment to the 3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated February 1,2006; 3rd 

Amendment to the 3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated February 7, 2007; 4th Amendment to the 

1 



I085076vl 

1 3rd Restated and Amended Lease dated June 20,2007; and 5th Amendment to the 3rd Restated and 

2 Amended Lease dated August 29, 2008. 

3 3. The Golf Course Lease is for approximately 460 acres of property known as El Monte 

4 Valley and is owned by Helix, a public agency. 

5 4. From February 1, 1997 to December 15, 2008, El Capitan maintained possession of 

6 the property. 

7 5. On December 15, 2008, E1 Capitan gave notice to Helix of terminating its lease of the 

8 El Monte property and had no further possession of the property after that date. 

9 IT IS SO STIPULATED 

10 Dated: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Dated: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

By: 

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

SCOTT C. SMITH, ESQ. 
BRUCE W. BEACH, ESQ. 
Attorneys for Defendant 
HELIX WATER DISTRICT 

THORSNES BARTOLOTTA McGUIRE LLP 

By: ;r-------
ENT J. BARTOLOTTA, JR., ESQ. 

KA NR. FROSTROM, ESQ. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC 

21 
Good cause having been found for an order on the stipulation set forth above, 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated: __________ _ 

Judge of the San Diego Superior Court 

2 







r2rierdan
Highlight









INSERT ON DISTRICT LETTERHEAD 

INSERT DATE 

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF PROPERTY 

TO: [Public Agency] 

Helix Water District ("District") is the owner of certain real property located within the 
boundaries of the District. The [SIZE OF PROPERTy] acre parcel of property is located at 
[ADDRESS OF PROPERTY] and is zoned for [INSERT ZONING DESIGNATION] purposes 
("Property"). 

The District has executed a Settlement Agreement and an Option Agreement for the 
Purchase and Sale of Real Property and Escrow Instructions ("Option Agreement") with 
EI Capitan Golf Club, LLC ("El Capitan") for the sale of the Property. Copies of both 
documents are included with this letter. The Option Price is $9,000,000. There is an initial 
$1,000,000 payment being made immediately and $8 million due prior to closing the sale 
transaction. In addition, further consideration for Helix granting the Option to Purchase is the 
dismissal with prejudice ofEI Capitan's litigation against Helix, in which EI Capitan claims 
damages in excess of $1 00,000,000, and EI Capitan, as the new property owner, incurring 
responsibility for over $20,000,000 for cleanup and mitigation costs for the abandoned golf 
course work. Prior to completing a sale pursuant to the above stated terms, the District must 
comply with requirements of Government Code Section 54220 et. seq. regarding the sale of 
surplus land. 

The District intends to sell the above described Property in accordance with the 
applicable requirements of the California Government Code Section 54222. Consequently, the 
District is offering the Property to several authorities, including the [Public Agency], for [USE 
OF PROPERTY] purposes. 

Should the [Public Agency] be interested in acquiring the Property, through purchase or 
exchange, for [USE OF PROPERTY] purposes, it must notify the District in writing of such 
interest within sixty (60) days after receipt of this notice. Such written notice should be sent to 
the attention of Carlos V. Lugo, General Manager, at the address shown above. 

Nothing set forth in the notice shall be deemed to constitute an agreement to sell the 
Property, even if [Public Agency] expresses an interest in purchasing the Property. 

Dated: ______ , 2014 

60076.00038\9122355.3 

Carlos V. Lugo, General Manager 
Helix Water District 









RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: . 

Helix Water District 
c/o Bruce·W. Beach, Esq. 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
655 WesLBroadway, 15th Floor 
San Diego, CaJifornia92101 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES: 

Documentary Transfer Tax is: $-0- (No ConsiderationlIntl'a-Family Conveyance) 

Assessor's Parcel No. ______ _ 

EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB", LLC, hereby quitclaims, remises and transfers all their 
right, title and interest, if any, to the property described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein, in the County of San Diego, State of California, to HELIX WATER 
DISTRlCT, a public body, corporate and politic, exercising governmental functions and powers, 
and organized and existing pursuant to the Irrigation District Law oithe State of California, . 
Water Code sections 20500,. et seq. 

Dated: October __ , 2012 . EL CAPITAN GOLF CLUB, LLC 

By:. _____________ _ 

Its:. ___ ----_______ _ 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) 

On , 2012, before me, , 
Notary Public, personally appeared ' ;who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hislher/their authorized capacity, and 
that by hislher/their signature on the instrument the person, or the entity. upon behalf of which the 
person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under penalty ofpeljury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragrap4 is true and correct. ' 

Witnes~ my hand and official seal. 

Notary Public 

60076.0003817613782.1 2 





STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
) S8, 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

On , 2012, before me, , 
Notary Public, personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in Imslher/their authorized capacity, and 
that by hlslher/their sign~ture on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify tmder penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

Witness my hand and official seal .. 

Notary Public 

60076.00038\7613782.1 4 




































